RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

When Recorded Mail To:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Office of the City Attorney City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234 San Francisco, California 94102 Attention: Mark Blake

[FOURTH] SUPPLEMENT TO PROJECT LEASE

by and between

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lessor

and the

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, as Lessee

Dated as of [MONTH] 1, 2020

Relating to:

\$[Amount]
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES [2020_]
(MULTIPLE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS)

NO DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS DUE PURSUANT TO REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE SECTION 11922 AND THIS DOCUMENT IS EXEMPT FROM RECORDING FEES PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 27383 THIS [FOURTH] SUPPLEMENT TO PROJECT LEASE, dated as of [Month] 1, 2020 (this "[Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease"), by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation organized and existing under its charter and the Constitution and laws of the State of California (the "City"), as lessee, and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, solely in its capacity as Trustee under the hereinafter defined Trust Agreement, as lessor (the "Trustee");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and the Trustee have previously entered into a Property Lease, dated as of May 1, 2009 (the "Original Property Lease"), pursuant to which the City has leased certain real property and all works, property, improvements, structures and fixtures thereon (collectively, the "Original Leased Property") to the Trustee; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Trustee have previously entered into a Project Lease, dated as of May 1, 2009, recorded in the Official Records of San Francisco on May 26, 2009, in Reel J898, Image 0417, DOC-2009-1769826-00 (the "Original Project Lease"), under which the Trustee has leased the Original Leased Property back to the City;

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds for certain capital improvements of the City consisting of health care and assisted living facilities located at 375 Laguna Honda Boulevard in the City (the "2009A Project"), the Trustee executed and delivered certificates of participation captioned "\$163,335,000 City and County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation, Series 2009A (Multiple Capital Improvement Projects)" (the "2009A Certificates") under a Trust Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2009, between the City and the Trustee (the "Original Trust Agreement" and, together with the Original Property Lease and the Original Project Lease, the "Original Agreements");

WHEREAS, the 2009A Certificates evidence direct undivided interests in the lease payments made by the City under the Original Project Lease in connection with the financing of the 2009A Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds for certain street improvements of the City (the "2009B Project"), the Trustee subsequently executed and delivered a series of certificates of participation captioned "\$37,885,000 City and County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation, Series 2009B (Multiple Capital Improvement Projects)" (the "2009B Certificates") under a First Supplement to Trust Agreement dated as of September 1, 2009 (the "First Supplement to Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the 2009B Certificates, pursuant to Section 5 of the Original Property Lease, the City and the Trustee have previously entered into a First Supplement to Property Lease, dated as of September 1, 2009 (the "First Supplement to Property Lease"), supplementing the Original Property Lease to provide for additional rental to be paid by the Trustee in connection with the financing of the 2009B Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, under Section 3.2 of the Original Project Lease, the City and the Trustee simultaneously entered into a First Supplement to Project Lease, dated as of

September 1, 2009, by and between the City and the Trustee (the "First Supplement to Project Lease"), supplementing the Original Project Lease to provide for additional Base Rental to be paid by the City in connection with the financing of the 2009B Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, the 2009B Certificates were executed and delivered as Additional Certificates pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Original Trust Agreement, and evidence direct undivided interests in the Base Rental payments to be made by the City under the Original Project Lease, as supplemented by the First Supplement to Project Lease, on a parity basis with the 2009A Certificates;

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds for certain street improvements of the City (the "2012A Project"), the Trustee subsequently executed and delivered a series of certificates of participation captioned "\$42,835,000 City and County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation, Series 2012A (Multiple Capital Improvement Projects)" (the "2012A Certificates") under a Second Supplement to Trust Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012 (the "Second Supplement to Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the 2012A Certificates, pursuant to Section 5 of the Original Property Lease, the City and the Trustee have previously entered into a Second Supplement to Property Lease, dated as of June 1, 2012 (the "Second Supplement to Property Lease"), supplementing the Original Property Lease to provide for additional rental to be paid by the Trustee in connection with the financing of the 2012A Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, under Section 3.2 of the Original Project Lease, the City and the Trustee simultaneously entered into a Second Supplement to Project Lease, dated as of June 1, 2012, by and between the City and the Trustee (the "Second Supplement to Project Lease"), supplementing the Original Project Lease to provide for additional Base Rental to be paid by the City in connection with the financing of the 2012A Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, the 2012A Certificates were executed and delivered as Additional Certificates pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Original Trust Agreement, and evidence direct undivided interests in the Base Rental payments to be made by the City under the Original Project Lease, as supplemented by the First Supplement to Project Lease and Second Supplement to Project Lease, on a parity basis with the 2009A Certificates and the 2009B Certificates;

[WHEREAS, in order to provide funds for the acquisition of capital equipment, including mechanical street sweepers and other capital expenditures and the prepayment of all or a portion of the 2009A Certificates and all or a portion of the 2009B Certificates (collectively, the "2019-R1 Project"), the Trustee is executing and delivering, or has executed and delivered, a series of certificates of participation captioned "\$[___] City and County of San Francisco Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2019-R1 (Multiple Capital Improvement Projects)" (the "2019-R1 Certificates") under a Third Supplement to Trust Agreement dated as of [DATED DATE], 2019 (the "Third Supplement to Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the 2019-R1 Certificates, the City and the Trustee will enter into, or have previously entered into, a Third Supplement to Property Lease, dated as of [DATED DATE], 2019 (the "Third Supplement to Property Lease"),

supplementing the Original Property Lease to provide for additional or adjusted rental to be paid by the Trustee in connection with the financing of the 2019-R1 Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, the City and the Trustee will simultaneously enter into, or have simultaneously entered into, a Third Supplement to Project Lease, dated as of [DATED DATE], 2019, by and between the City and the Trustee (the "Third Supplement to Project Lease"), supplementing the Original Project Lease to provide for additional or adjusted Base Rental to be paid by the City in connection with the financing of the 2019-R1 Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, the 2019-R1 Certificates will be, or were, executed and delivered as Additional Certificates pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Original Trust Agreement, and evidence direct undivided interests in the lease payments made by the City under the Original Project Lease, as supplemented by the First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project Lease and the Third Supplement to Project Lease, on a parity basis with the outstanding 2009A Certificates, 2009B Certificates and 2012A Certificates and any other certificates of participation of the City authorized and issued pursuant to additional, respective, executed and delivered supplements to the Original Agreements, prior to the issuance of the 2019-R1 Certificates;]

WHEREAS, the City desires to provide for the (i) the acquisition of certain real property located at 814-820 Bryant Street and 470 6th Street within the City and related site demolition, preparation and improvement, including through the repayment of certain taxable commercial paper notes of the City issued for such purposes, and (ii) the acquisition of certain additional property located at 1828 Egbert Avenue within the City and related site demolition, preparation and improvement (collectively, the "[2020_] Project");

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds for the [2020_] Project, the Trustee is executing and delivering a series of certificates of participation captioned "\$[PAR AMOUNT] City and County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation, Series [2020_] (Multiple Capital Improvement Projects)" (the "[2020_] Certificates") under the [Fourth] Supplement to Trust Agreement, dated as of [MONTH 1], 2020, by and between the City and the Trustee (the "[Fourth] Supplement to Trust Agreement," and, collectively with the Original Trust Agreement, the First Supplement to Trust Agreement, the Second Supplement to Trust Agreement [and the Third Supplement to Trust Agreement,] the "Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the [2020_] Certificates, the City and the Trustee are entering into the [Fourth] Supplement to Property Lease, dated as of [MONTH] 1, 2020 (the "[Fourth] Supplement to Property Lease" and, collectively with the Original Property Lease, the First Supplement to Property Lease, the Second Supplement to Property Lease [and the Third Supplement to Property Lease,] the "Property Lease"), supplementing and amending the Original Property Lease (as previously supplemented and amended) to modify, pursuant to Section 18 of the Property Lease, Section 7.02 of the Trust Agreement and Sections 16 and 20 of the Project Lease (collectively, the "Leased Property Amendment Provisions"), the "Site" and the "Leased Property" under the Property Lease as set forth in the [Fourth] Supplement to Property Lease and to provide for the lease of the Leased

Property by the City to the Trustee, additional rental to be paid by the Trustee in connection with the financing of the [2020_] Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, under Section 3.2 of the Original Project Lease, the City and the Trustee are simultaneously entering into this [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease, dated as of [MONTH 1], 2020 (the "[Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease" and, collectively with the Original Project Lease, the First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project Lease [and the Third Supplement to Project Lease,] the "Project Lease"), supplementing the Original Project Lease (as previously supplemented and amended) to modify, pursuant to the Leased Property Amendment Provisions, the "Site" and the "Leased Property" under the Project Lease as set forth in this [Fourth] Supplement to Property Lease and to provide for additional Base Rental to be paid by the City in connection with the financing of the [2020_] Project and certain related matters;

WHEREAS, the [2020_] Certificates are being executed and delivered as Additional Certificates pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Original Trust Agreement, and evidence direct undivided interests in the lease payments made by the City under the Project Lease, on a parity basis with the outstanding 2009A Certificates, 2009B Certificates and 2012A Certificates and any other certificates of participation of the City authorized and issued pursuant to additional, respective supplements to the Original Agreements, prior to the issuance of the [2020_] Certificates; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree to supplement and amend the Original Project Lease as follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Original Project Lease Relating to Site and Leased Property. The Original Project Lease, as previously supplemented and amended by the First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project Lease [and the Third Supplement to Project Lease], is hereby further supplemented and amended to replace Exhibit A thereto with Exhibit A hereto, and the term "Site" as set forth in the Original Property Lease, as previously supplemented and amended, is hereby amended to include the Site described in the Original Property Lease and such additional real property, if any, described in Exhibit A attached hereto, inclusive. For clarity, the term "Leased Property" in the Project Lease as modified by the terms of this [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease shall continue to have the meaning set forth in the Original Project Lease, which definition by its terms includes such modifications thereto made hereby.

Section 2. Base Rental. The City agrees to pay, from any legally available funds, additional aggregate Base Rental in the amounts set forth under the caption "Base Rental Schedule" in Exhibit B hereto, which constitutes the principal and interest represented by the [2020_] Certificates. The additional Base Rental consists of annual rental payments with principal and interest components, the interest components being paid semiannually as interest on the principal components computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 30-day months. The Base Rental payable by the City shall be due on April 1 and October 1 in each year and payable on each March 25 and September 25 during the Project Lease Term, commencing [_____] 25, 20[__]. Such Base Rental provided in Exhibit B hereto is supplemental to the amounts due as provided in Section 1 and Exhibit A of the Second Supplement to Project Lease

and to the amounts due as provided in Section 1 and Exhibit A of the Third Supplement to Project Lease.

The City shall deposit the Base Rental with the Trustee for application by the Trustee in accordance with the terms of the Original Trust Agreement. If any such date of deposit is not a Business Day, such deposit shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day. In no event shall the amount of Base Rental payable exceed the aggregate amount of principal and interest required to be paid or prepaid on the corresponding Interest Payment Date as represented by the Outstanding Certificates, according to their tenor.

The City has determined that such total rental in any Fiscal Year is not and will not be in excess of the total fair rental value of the Leased Property for such Fiscal Year. In making such determination, consideration has been given to the uses and purposes served by the Leased Property and the benefits therefrom that will accrue to the parties by reason of this [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease and to the general public by reason of the City's use of the Leased Property.

Section 3. Amendment and Restatement of the Second Paragraph of Section 2 of the Original Project Lease Relating to Project Lease Term. The Second Paragraph of Section 2 of the Original Project Lease is hereby amended and restated as follows: The term of the Project Lease shall begin on May 27, 2009, and end on the earliest of

- (a) April 1, 20[__] or
- (b) at such earlier date as the Certificates and all other amounts due hereunder and under the Trust Agreement have been paid or provision for their payment have been made in accordance with Section 11.01 of the Trust Agreement, or
- (c) the date of termination of the Project Lease due to casualty or condemnation in accordance with the terms of Section 5 or 6 of the Project Lease;

provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by law, if Base Rental has been abated in any year in accordance with Section 3.5 of the Project Lease or has otherwise gone unpaid in whole or in part, the term of the Project Lease shall end on the earlier of the date falling 10 years after the date set forth in subparagraph (a) above, or April 1, 20[YEAR IN CLAUSE (a) PLUS 10], or the date on which no Certificates remain Outstanding and all Additional Rental has been paid.

Section 4. Original Project Lease Still in Effect. This [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease and all the terms and provisions herein contained shall form part of the Original Project Lease, as previously supplemented by the First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project Lease [and the Third Supplement to Project Lease,] as fully and with the same effect as if all such terms and provisions had been set forth in the Original Project Lease. The Original Project Lease, as previously supplemented by the First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project Lease [and the Third Supplement to Project Lease,] is hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, as supplemented and amended hereby.

- **Section 5. Insurance**. A new Section 4.3[(h)] is hereby added to Section 4.3 of the Original Project Lease as follows:
- [(h)] The City shall deliver to the Trustee, on the date of execution and delivery of the [2020_] Certificates, evidence of the commitment of a title insurance company to issue a CLTA or ALTA policy of title insurance (with no survey required), in an amount at least equal to the initial aggregate principal amount of the [2020_] Certificates, showing a leasehold interest in the Leased Property in the name of the Trustee and naming the insured parties as the City and the Trustee, for the benefit of the Owners of the [2020_] Certificates.
- **Section 6. Governing Law**. This [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- **Section 7. Counterparts**. This [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease may be signed in several counterparts, each of which will constitute an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease as of the date first above written.

	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee			
	By:Authorized Signatory			
	Authorized Signatory			
	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO			
	By: London Breed			
	London Breed Mayor			
	Wayoi			
[SEAL]				
ATTEST:				
By: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors				
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
DENNIS J. HERRERA				
City Attorney				
Bv·				
By:				

[Signature page to [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease – City and County of San Francisco]

EXHIBIT A

A-1

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

All that certain real property and the improvements thereon known generally by the property address 375 Laguna Honda Boulevard in San Francisco, California as now existing and hereafter further improved, including all rights of access reasonably necessary to enter, leave and make reasonable use of such real property and improvements, EXCEPTING THEREFOM only the following site(s) and the improvements thereon: [A PORTION OF LOT 07, ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 2842, PROPERTY OF THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, SITUATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBING THE PARCEL KNOWN AS "LAGUNA HONDA JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER", CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, AS ORIGINALLY DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 OF RESOLUTION NO. 6889, SERIES 1939, APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON October 6, 1947 AND AS LATER MODIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING: ORDINANCE NO. 8464, SERIES 1939, PASSED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, December 31, 1951; STREET WIDENING AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP ENTITLED "MAP SHOWING THE WIDENING OF WOODSIDE AVENUE FROM LAGUNA HONDA BOULEVARD TO PORTOLA DRIVE", DATED December 1958 AND AS DEDICATED BY RESOLUTION NO. 477-59 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, ADOPTED June 2, 1959 AND STREET WIDENING AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP ENTITLED "MAP SHOWING THE WIDENING OF TWIN PEAKS BOULEVARD FROM PORTOLA DRIVE TO ALTO AVENUE", DATED December 1965 AND AS DEDICATED BY RESOLUTION NO. 213-66 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, ADOPTED MARCH 28, 1966 AND RECORDED April 14, 1966 IN MAP BOOK "U", PAGES 102 TO 104, OFFICE OF THE RECORDER, CITY AND OF SAN FRANCISCO: THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL REPRESENTS THE MODIFICATION OF THE ORIGINAL JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER PARCEL PER THE ABOVE MENTIONED DOCUMENTS:

COMMENCING AT THE ANGLE POINT ON THE FORMER NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF WOODSIDE AVENUE (50 FEET WIDE) OPPOSITE ULLOA STREET AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF LAGUNA HONDA PARK ADDITION", FILED IN MAP BOOK "L" AT PAGES 63 TO 66 INCLUSIVE, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA; THENCE ALONG SAID FORMER NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF WOODSIDE AVENUE NORTH 54°08'37" WEST 227.835 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTH 35°51'23" EAST 30.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING A POINT ON THE PRESENT NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF WOODSIDE AVENUE (80 FEET WIDE) PER SAID RESOLUTION 477-59; THENCE NORTH 24°51'23" EAST 742.142 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°34'03" EAST 433.566 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID ORDINANCE NO. 8464, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF PANORAMA DRIVE, A CITY STREET, AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP ENTITLED

"MAP OF MIDTOWN TERRACE SUBDIVISION NO. 2, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA", RECORDED June 5, 1952 IN BOOK "R" OF MAPS, PAGES 28 TO 30 ABOVE MENTIONED RECORDER: THENCE ALONG SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF PANORAMA DRIVE SOUTH 37°17'06" EAST 403.954 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE OF PANORAMA DRIVE AND ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID MAP OF MIDTOWN TERRACE SUBDIVISION NO. 2 AND EASTERLY LINE OF SAID CITY LOT 07, SOUTH 01°02'27" EAST 334.355 FEET A POINT ON THE PRESENT NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF TWIN PEAKS BOULEVARD (80 FEET WIDE) PER SAID RESOLUTION NO. 213-66; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE OF TWIN PEAKS BOULEVARD, SOUTH 41°31'06" WEST 72.426 FEET AND SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 26°59'45", AN ARC LENGTH OF 47.117 FEET: THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE OF TWIN PEAKS BOULEVARD, NORTH 86°13'57" WEST 181.335 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 16°55'25" WEST 91.094 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID PRESENT WOODSIDE AVENUE (80 FEET WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF WOODSIDE AVENUE, THE FOLLOWING FIVE COURSES: 1) NORTH 84°16'45" WEST 14.732 FEET, 2) SOUTH 89°34'03" WEST 366.720 FEET, 3) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 671.23 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 04°29'20", AN ARC LENGTH OF 52.588 FEET, 4) ALONG A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, TANGENT TO THE PRECEDING CURVE WITH A RADIUS OF 320.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 31°48'00", AN ARC LENGTH OF 177.605 FEET AND 5) THENCE NORTH 54°08'37" WEST 128.136 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE BEARINGS IN THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION ARE BASED UPON SAID MAP OF LAGUNA HONDA PARK ADDITION. AS RECORDED IN BOOK "L" OF MAPS, PAGES 63 TO 66].

Such sites and rights of access are located on a portion of those parcels of land in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, described as follows.

A-2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

[TO BE CONFIRMED]

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

All that certain real property as shown on Record of Survey No. 5617, recorded May 26, 2009 as Instrument No. 09-I769617-00, in Book CC of Survey Maps at Page 143, in the Office of the County Recorder of San Francisco County said real property more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at Southwest corner of that certain map entitled "Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 3" recorded July 27, 1955 in Book R of Maps, Page 68 in the Office of the Recorder of said San Francisco County; Thence,

North 89° 54′ 00" East, 485.75 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve, concave to the Northeast, with a radius of 25.00 feet, whose radius point bears North 35° 01′ 01" East; thence,

Southeasterly along said curve 15.32 feet, through a central angle of 35°07'01"; thence,

North 89° 54′ 00" East, 179.19 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the Southwest with a radius of 15.00 feet; thence,

Southeasterly along said curve 23.30 feet, through a central angle of 88° 59' 45" to a point on the Westerly line of Panorama Drive (60.00 feet wide), said point also being the beginning of a reverse curve, concave to the Northeast with a radius of 280.00 feet; thence,

Southeasterly along said curve 175.42 feet, through a central angle of 35° 53' 45"; thence,

Continuing along said Westerly line, South 37 ° 00' 00" East, 58.45 feet; thence,

Leaving said Westerly line, South 89° 50' 26" West, 433.99 feet; thence,

South 25° 07' 46" West, 742.14 feet to a point on the North line of Woodside Avenue (80.00 feet wide); thence,

Along said North line, North 53° 52' 14" West 54.59 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the South with a radius of 148.50 feet; thence,

Westerly along said curve 48.61 feet through a central angle of 18° 45' 20"; thence,

Leaving said North line, North 17° 22' 26" East 137.50 feet; thence,

North 72° 37' 34" West 350.00 feet; thence,

South 17° 22' 26" West 137.50 feet to a point on said North line of Woodside Avenue; thence,

Along said North line, North 72° 37' 34" West 64.98 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the South with a radius of 80.00 feet; thence,

Westerly along said curve 3.36 feet, through a central angle of 2° 24' 20"; thence,

North 75° 01' 54" West 130.76 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the South with a radius of 80.00 feet; thence,

Westerly along said curve 4.61 feet through a central angle of 3° 18' 02"; thence,

North 78° 19' 56" West 351.04 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave Southerly with a radius of 293.09 feet; thence,

Westerly along said curve 60.78 feet through a central angle of 11° 52' 58"; thence,

South 89° 47' 06" West 138.66 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the Northeast with a radius of 53.00 feet; thence,

Northwesterly along said curve 50.88 feet through a central angle of 55° 00' 04" (transitioning to the Easterly line of Laguna Honda Boulevard (variable width)); thence,

Along said Easterly line, North 35° 12' 50" West 95.18 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the East with a radius of 60.00 feet; thence,

Northerly along said curve 48.84 feet through a central angle of 46°38' 28" to a non-tangent line; thence,

North 41° 12' 27" East 61.00 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave Westerly with a radius of 217.76 feet; thence,

Northerly along said curve 253.29 feet through a central angle of 66° 38' 49" to the beginning of a reverse curve, concave to the East with a radius of 111.00 feet; thence,

Northerly along said curve 54.55 through a central angle of 28° 09' 23" to the beginning of a reverse curve, concave to the West with a radius of 74.00 feet; thence,

Northwesterly along said curve 73.95 feet through a central angle of 57° 15' 24"; thence,

North 54° 32' 22" West 112.03 feet; thence,

North 39° 19' 20" West 515.88 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the Northeast with a radius of 550.00 feet; thence,

Northerly along said curve 191.99 feet through a central angle of 20° 00' 00"; thence,

North 19° 19' 20" West 223.38 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the Southwest with a radius of 709.99 feet; thence,

Northwesterly along said curve 232.44 feet through a central angle of 18° 45' 27" to the beginning of a reverse curve, concave to the Southeast with a radius of 70.00 feet; thence,

Northerly along said curve 120.35 feet (transitioning to the Southerly line of Clarendon Avenue (variable width)) to the beginning of a compound curve concave to the South with a radius of 328.22 feet; thence,

Northeasterly along said curve 133.28 feet through a central angle of 23° 15' 58"; thence,

North 83° 41' 44" East 429.27 feet to the beginning of a curve, concave to the South with a radius of 233.58 feet; thence,

Southeasterly along said curve 109.19 feet through a central angle of 26° 47' 00"; thence,

South 69° 31' 16" East 176.45 feet; thence,

Leaving said Southerly line of Clarendon Avenue, South 44°45' 48" East 463.19 feet; thence,

North 89° 41' 23" East 722.81 feet to the Westerly line of said Midtown Terrace; thence,

South 0° 09' 51" East 771.80 feet to the point of beginning of this description.

APN: Lot 007, Block 2842

A-3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION – SITE PLAN [GRAPHIC]

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFOR	,	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
On	before me,	, Notary Public,
subscribed to the within his/her/their authori	basis of satisfactory evidence to be n instrument and acknowledged to m	the person(s) whose names(s) is/are not that he/she/they executed the same r/their signature(s) on the instrument
I certify under PENA foregoing paragraph is		s of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand ar	d official seal	
SIGNATURE OF NO	 ΓARY PUBLIC	

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	,	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
On	_ before me,	, Notary Public,
proved to me on the basis subscribed to the within ins in his/her/their authorized	strument and acknowledged to capacity(ies), and that by his/h	, who e the person(s) whose names(s) is/are me that he/she/they executed the same er/their signature(s) on the instrument n(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY foregoing paragraph is true		vs of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal	
SIGNATURE OF NOTAR	Y PUBLIC	

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the [Fourth] Supplement to Project Lease, dated as of [MONTH 1, 2020], from U.S. Bank National Association to the City and County of San Francisco, a charter city and county and municipal corporation, is hereby accepted by the undersigned on behalf of the Board of Supervisors pursuant to authority conferred by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors adopted by the Board of Supervisors on [], 2019, and signed by the Mayor on [], 2019, and the grantee consents to recordation thereof.						
Dated:, 2020						
	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO					
	By:London Breed					
	Mayor					
[SEAL]						
ATTEST:						
By: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors						
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
DENNIS J. HERRERA CITY ATTORNEY						
By:						
Deputy City Attorney						

EXHIBIT B

BASE RENTAL SCHEDULE*

Payment Date	Principal	Interest	Semi-Annual Base Rental	Annual Base Rental
	[Breakdown of [_] and [] Bas	e Rental Payments	_
to	be included on foll	owing pages or ii	n a closing certificat	e]
* Base Rental is provided under the Pr		eptember 25 th and	March 25 th prior to	the Payment Date as